MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1846.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON,......PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1846.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1846.

Снар. 299.

Chapter 299.

An additional Act in relation to the Penobscot Boom Corporation.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Committee may be appointed prior to June 1.

Section 1. The committee authorized by the first section of an act, additional to an act entitled "an act to incorporate the Penobscot Boom Corporation," approved March twenty-first, one thousand eight hundred and thirty-eight, may be appointed for the present year at any time before the first day of June next, and the committee which shall be so appointed, shall hold their offices until others are appointed in their stead in the manner provided by an act additional to the acts incorporating the Penobscot Boom Corporation, approved April twelfth, eighteen hundred and forty-one.

Vacancies, how

Tenure of office.

Sect. 2. Whenever a vacancy may occur in the committee authorized by the aforesaid act, approved March twenty-first, one thousand eight hundred and thirty-eight, the governor and council may appoint a suitable person or persons to fill such vacancy, who shall hold their offices until others are appointed in their stead.

[Approved May 27, 1846.]

Chapter 300.

An Act granting proprietors and owners of lands forfeited to the state for non payment of taxes, the right to redcem the same, and further time to pay certain taxes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Time of redemption of certain lands extended.

Section 1. Proprietors and owners of unincorporated lands forfeited to the state, for the non payment of taxes, or any person or persons interested therein, may redeem the same by paying into the state treasury, the amount of tax for which the same may have been forfeited, together with twenty per cent. interest and such legal costs as may have accrued thereon, at any time prior to the second Wednesday of May, in the year eighteen hundred forty-seven, and not afterwards; and such payment being made as aforesaid, the right and interest of all persons to such lands shall be the same as they would have been, had no such forfeiture occurred as aforesaid.

—until Ma**y,** 1847.

Taxes assessed in 1843, may be paid prior to May, 1847.

SECT. 2. Proprietors and owners of unincorporated lands or any person or persons interested therein, on which taxes we e assessed by the legislature or county commissioners, in the year eighteen hundred and forty-three, are hereby allowed to pay said taxes, at

any time prior to the second Wednesday of May next, and not CHAP. 301. afterwards; and every such payment made as aforesaid shall operate in full discharge of such lands from forfeiture to the state by reason of any law in such case made and provided; and all such Otherwise lands lands on which said taxes and interest thereon shall not have been feited. paid into the treasury, as required by law, prior to said second Wednesday of May, shall be wholly forfeited and the title thereof shall vest in the state as provided in the ninth section of the fourteenth chapter of the revised statutes.

This act shall take effect from and after its approval. Sect. 3. [Approved May 28, 1846.]

Chapter 301.

An Act additional in relation to the Maine Bank.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The act passed the twenty-second day of March, one thousand Time for closing eight hundred and forty-three, accepting the surrender of the charter of Maine Bank, of the Maine Bank, and the act passed the thirteenth day of February, eighteen hundred and forty-five, extending the time for closing up the concerns of said bank: also "an act additional respecting the Maine Bank" passed the sixth day of March, one thousand eight hundred and forty-five, shall continue and remain in force for and during the term of two years from the twenty-sixth day of -two years from March 26, 1847. March, one thousand eight hundred and forty-seven, for the purposes set forth in said acts.

[Approved May 30, 1846.]

Chapter 302.

An Act to incorporate the Sabattis Woolen, and Cotton and Woolen Manufacturing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

William R. Frye, John A. Briggs, Alonzo Garcelon, Sargent Corporators. Whitten, Daniel Cary, and their associates and successors, are constituted and made a body politic, and corporate, by the name of the Sabattis Manufacturing Company; with all the powers and Corporate name.